immediately after completion of the Placing. The terms of the Placing Agreement (including the
Placing Price and placing commission) are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable
and that the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

- 1 -

The net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the placing commission and other related expense
payable by the Company, are approximately HK$13.7 million. The Company intends to use such net
proceeds as general working capital.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 264,000,000 Shares in issue. The Placing
Shares represent (i) approximately 6.02% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately
before completion of the Placing and (ii) approximately 5.68% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the issue of the Placing Shares.

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the Placing; and
(ii) immediately after completion of the Placing are as follow:–

Immediately before
completion of the Placing

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Forever Star Capital Limited
(note 1) 179,640,000 72.14 179,640,000 68.05

Nice Rate Limited (note 2) 360,000 0.14 360,000 0.14
Ms. Lau Wing Sze 1,533,000 0.62 1,533,000 0.58
Placees – – 15,000,000 5.68
Public Shareholders 67,467,000 27.10 67,467,000 25.55

249,000,000 100 264,000,000 100

Notes:

(1) Mr. George Lu and Ms. Shen Wei are deemed to be interested in this shareholding interest through
Forever Star Capital Limited, which is a company owned as to 50% by Mr. George Lu and as to 50% by
Mr. Shen Wei.

(2) Ms. Lau Wing Sze is deemed to be interested in this shareholding interest through Nice Rate Limited,
which is a company wholly owned by Ms. Lau Wing Sze.

By Order of the Board
Goldenmars Technology Holdings Limited

George Lu
Chairman

Hong Kong, 26 November 2014

- 2 -

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are George Lu, Shen Wei, and Lau Wing